

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,
A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorneys General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	9
I. The Johnson Act’s definition of “gambling device” does not turn on arbitrary distinctions about whether or not winners are determined by the mechanical operations of the device	10
A. Lucky Tab II satisfies the statutory requirements for classification as a gambling device ...	11
B. Construing the Johnson Act, consistent with its broad definition, to encompass devices such as Lucky Tab II advances the Act’s purposes..	13
II. The Ninth Circuit has held, contrary to the Eighth Circuit here, that the Johnson Act applies to devices similar to Lucky Tab II	16
III. The question whether the Johnson Act can be circumvented by devices such as Lucky Tab II is important both inside and outside Indian country	18
Conclusion	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	18a
Appendix C	34a
Appendix D	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , No. 02-763 (Nov. 12, 2003)	12
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	3
<i>Lion Mfg. Corp. v. Kennedy</i> , 330 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	15, 19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	3
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> : 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 475 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1973), aff'g 355 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Mont. 1971)	2, 16, 17
 Statutes and regulation:	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
25 U.S.C. 2702	3
25 U.S.C. 2702(1)	3
25 U.S.C. 2702(2)	4
25 U.S.C. 2703(6)	4, 38a
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(A)(i)(I)	4, 38a-39a
25 U.S.C. 2703(7)(B)(ii)	4, 40a
25 U.S.C. 2703(8)	4, 41a
25 U.S.C. 2706	4
25 U.S.C. 2706(b)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(a)(1)	4, 41a
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(1)(A)	4, 8, 42a
25 U.S.C. 2710(b)(3)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(c)(3)	4
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)	4, 42a
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)	5
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(6)	5
Johnson Act, Pub. L. No. 81-906, 64 Stat. 1134	
(15 U.S.C. 1171 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(1)	3, 18, 35a

V

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2)	3, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14-15, 16, 18, 35a
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2)(A)	8, 16, 35a
15 U.S.C. 1171(a)(2)(B)	8, 12, 16, 35a
15 U.S.C. 1172(a)	3, 18
15 U.S.C. 1175(a)	3, 18, 36a
15 U.S.C. 1178	15, 37a
15 U.S.C. 1178(2)	15, 37a
25 C.F.R. 502.7(c)	9
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1828, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hearings on H.R. 3024, H.R. 8410 and S. 1658 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Com- merce, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)</i>	14
